

GRANTED

No. 00-276

FILED

JAN 24 2001

OFFICE OF THE CLERK

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA AND
UNITED STATES DEPARTMENT OF AGRICULTURE,
Petitioners,

v.

UNITED FOODS, INC.,
Respondent.

**On Writ of Certiorari to
the United States Court of Appeals
for the Sixth Circuit**

**BRIEF AMICI CURIAE FOR THE AMERICAN
MUSHROOM INSTITUTE, THE NATIONAL
CATTLEMEN'S BEEF ASSOCIATION, INC.,
THE AMERICAN SOYBEAN ASSOCIATION,
THE NATIONAL MILK PRODUCERS FEDERATION,
THE MILK INDUSTRY FOUNDATION,
THE UNITED EGG PRODUCERS, INC., AND
THE UNITED EGG ASSOCIATION, INC.,
IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONERS**

WAYNE R. WATKINSON
RICHARD T. ROSSIER
MCLEOD, WATKINSON & MILLER
One Massachusetts Ave., N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20001
(202) 842-2345

JOHN G. ROBERTS, JR.*
DAVID G. LEITCH
HOGAN & HARTSON L.L.P.
555 Thirteenth Street, N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20004
(202) 637-5810

*Counsel of Record

Counsel for Amici Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
STATEMENT OF INTEREST	1
INTRODUCTION	4
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	6
ARGUMENT	7
I. COMPELLED FUNDING OF NON- POLITICAL SPEECH RAISES NO FIRST AMENDMENT ISSUE	7
II. THE MUSHROOM ACT SATISFIES THE GERMANENESS TEST	10
III. THE SPEECH FUNDED PURSUANT TO THE MUSHROOM ACT IS GOV- ERNMENT SPEECH AND THERE- FORE DOES NOT IMPLICATE THE FIRST AMENDMENT	11
CONCLUSION	23

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
<i>Cases:</i>	
<i>Aboud v. Detroit Bd. of Educ.</i> , 431 U.S. 209 (1977).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>American Jewish Congress v. City of Chicago</i> , 827 F.2d 120 (7th Cir. 1987).....	12
<i>Block v. Meese</i> , 793 F.2d 1303 (D.C. Cir.), <i>cert. denied</i> , 478 U.S. 1021 (1986).....	12,13,14
<i>Boos v. Barry</i> , 485 U.S. 312 (1988).....	10
<i>Brown v. Palmer</i> , 915 F.2d 1435 (10th Cir. 1990), <i>aff'd</i> , 944 F.2d 732 (10th Cir. 1991) (en banc).....	14
<i>Close v. Glenwood Cemetery</i> , 107 U.S. 466 (1883).....	5
<i>Gerawan Farming, Inc. v. Lyons</i> , 12 P.3d 720 (Cal. 2000).....	9
<i>Glickman v. Wileman Bros. & Elliott, Inc.</i> , 521 U.S. 457 (1997).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Keller v. State Bar of Cal.</i> , 496 U.S. 1 (1990).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Lathrop v. Donohue</i> , 367 U.S. 820 (1961).....	22
<i>Lebron v. National R.R. Passenger Corp.</i> , 513 U.S. 374 (1995).....	14,15,16
<i>Lee v. Weisman</i> , 505 U.S. 577 (1992).....	13
<i>NAACP v. Hunt</i> , 891 F.2d 1555 (11th Cir. 1990).....	21
<i>Penthouse Int'l, Ltd. v. Meese</i> , 939 F.2d 1011 (D.C. Cir. 1991), <i>cert. denied</i> , 503 U.S. 950 (1992).....	13
<i>R.A.V. v. City of St. Paul</i> , 505 U.S. 377 (1992).....	10
<i>Reno v. Condon</i> , 528 U.S. 141 (2000).....	5
<i>Rosenberger v. Rector & Visitors of Univ. of Va.</i> , 515 U.S. 819 (1995).....	14

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
continued

	Page
<i>Cases:</i>	
<i>Rust v. Sullivan</i> , 500 U.S. 173 (1991).....	20
<i>Student Gov't Ass'n v. Board of Trustees of Univ. of Mass.</i> , 868 F.2d 473 (1st Cir. 1989).....	12
<i>United States v. Frame</i> , 885 F.2d 1119 (3d Cir. 1989), <i>cert. denied</i> , 493 U.S. 1094 (1990).....	12,17,18
<i>United States v. Lee</i> , 455 U.S. 252 (1982).....	13
<i>Walters v. National Ass'n of Radiation Survivors</i> , 473 U.S. 305 (1985).....	5
<i>West Virginia State Bd. of Educ. v. Barnette</i> , 319 U.S. 624 (1943).....	21
<i>Wooley v. Maynard</i> , 430 U.S. 705 (1977).....	21
<i>Constitution:</i>	
U.S. Const. amend I.....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Statutory Provisions:</i>	
7 U.S.C. § 6101(a)(2).....	16
7 U.S.C. § 6101(a)(5).....	16
7 U.S.C. § 6101(b).....	11,16
7 U.S.C. § 6103(a).....	15
7 U.S.C. § 6104(b)(1)(A).....	15
7 U.S.C. § 6104(b)(1)(B).....	16
7 U.S.C. § 6104(c).....	15,16
7 U.S.C. § 6104(h).....	20
7 U.S.C. § 7401(b)(1).....	16
7 U.S.C. § 7401(b)(2).....	17,20

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
continued

	Page
7 U.S.C. § 7401(b)(8)	17
7 U.S.C. § 7401(b)(8)(B)	16
Egg Research and Consumer Information Act of 1980, 7 U.S.C. §§ 2701-2718	3
Beef Promotion and Research Act of 1985, 7 U.S.C. §§ 2901-2911	2
Dairy Production Stabilization Act of 1983, 7 U.S.C. §§ 4501-4538	3
Federal Agricultural Improvement and Re- form Act, 7 U.S.C. §§ 7401-7425	16,17
Fluid Milk Promotion Act of 1990, 7 U.S.C. §§ 6401-6417	3
Mushroom Promotion, Research, and Con- sumer Information Act of 1990, 7 U.S.C. §§ 6101-6112	2
Soybean Promotion, Research, and Con- sumer Information Act of 1990, 7 U.S.C. §§ 6301-6311	2
<i>Other Authorities:</i>	
<i>The Supreme Court, 1996 Term—Leading Cases</i> , 111 Harv. L. Rev. 197 (1997)	9
S. Ct. Rule 37.2(a)	4
S. Ct. Rule 37.6	1
